NCB® Proximal
Humerus
System
Surgical Technique
3NCB® Proximal Humerus System – Surgical Technique
Surgical Technique
NCB Proximal Humerus
System

* MIS Minimally Invasive Solutions Technique by Zimmer
23NCB® Proximal Humerus – Surgical TechniqueNCB® Proximal Humerus System – Surgical Technique
NCB screw hole numbering system
1 2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
Targeting Device
Plate Hole Numbering System
To target the correct plate holes there
is a numbering system on the targeting
module (REF 02.00024.202).
The top side of the targeting module
is for the screw holes with numbers:
1–2–4–5–6–7–8–9–10
Turn the targeting module upside down
for the number:
3
Note: The plate should not be bent
since this might compromise the
function of the locking mechanism.
Assembly of the targeting device
24 NCB® Proximal Humerus – Surgical TechniqueNCB® Proximal Humerus System – Surgical Technique
Insert the NCB PH Plate
1. Assemble the MIS* radiolucent
targeting device
Assemble the radiolucent handle
(REF 02.00024.101) to the proximal end
of the NCB-PH plate using the NCB-PH
connection screw (REF 02.00024.103).
Use a 3.5 mm hexagonal screwdriver to
tighten the connection screw.
2. Inserting NCB PH Plate
Insert the plate (REF 02.02262.10x)
through the high anterior/lateral
deltoid split incision subcutaneously
along the proximal humerus.
Note: Attempt to get bone contact
immediately. Care must be taken
to avoid damaging the axillary nerve
and the vascularization of the
fragments.
3. Position NCB PH Plate to Bone
Positioning from A-P view
The plate should be placed approx.
10 mm distal to the rotator cuff
attachment on the upper edge of the
greater tuberosity to avoid postoperative
subacrominal impingement.
Positioning from lateral view
The plate should be centered
against the lateral aspect of the greater
tuberosity.
4. Assemble the Targeting Module
Attach the targeting module
(REF 02.00024.202) to the handle with the
hole numbering 1–2–4–5–6  –7–8–9–10
on the lateral side. Fit the yellow arrow-
head markings.
Insert the plate
Plate alignment 10 mm distal of edge greater
tuberosity and center against the lateral aspect
Yellow arrowhead
markings
Assemble the targeting module
*MIS Minimally Invasive Solutions™ Technique by Zimmer
25NCB® Proximal Humerus – Surgical Technique
NCB Cannulated Screw
Placement
1. General Remarks
Placement of the NCB screws depends
on the fracture type and the reduction
achieved.
Two cannulated screw types are offered
with the NCB-PH System. Cancellous
NCB screws, preferably for the epiphysis
and metaphysis, as well as cortical NCB
screws which are optimal for placement